

No. 05-19-00730-CV

In the Fifth Court of Appeals
Dallas, Texas

FILED IN
5th COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TEXAS
10/04/2019 11:56:23 AM
LISA MATZ
Clerk

ZALE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY

and

STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY COMPANY,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the 14th Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas
Cause No. DC-17-09200

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
ZALE CORPORATION**

Roger Townsend
State Bar No. 20167600
rtownsend@cokinoslaw.com
COKINOS | YOUNG
Four Houston Center
1221 Lamar St., 16th Floor
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: 713-535-5564
Facsimile: 713-535-5533

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael E. Farnell
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Gabriel J. Le Chevallier
Admitted *pro hac vice*
mfarnell@pfglaw.com
glechevallier@pfglaw.com
PARSONS, FARNELL & GREIN, LLP
1030 SW Morrison Street
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: 503-222-1812
Facsimile: 503-274-7979

Patrick J. Wielinski
State Bar No. 21432450
pwielinski@cokinoslaw.com
Travis M. Brown
State Bar No. 24061890
tbrown@cokinoslaw.com
COKINOS | YOUNG
800 Crestview Tower
105 Decker Court
Irving, Texas 75062
Telephone: 817-635-3620
Facsimile: 817-635-3633

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
ZALE CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	xii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Whether the Settlement Resulted From a Securities Claim For and/or Arising From a Wrongful Act or Interrelated Wrongful Acts	22
A. The Appraisal Petitioners Sought to Prove That an Allegedly Flawed Merger Process Caused the Merger Consideration to be Grossly Unfair	23
B. The Insurers Misinterpret “Act,” “Error” and “Omission;” the Ordinary and Commonly Understood Meaning of Those Words Apply	26
C. The Insurers Misconstrue Delaware Appraisal Actions— Such Actions Necessarily Are For an “Act,” “Error,” or “Omission”	31
D. The Stockholder Litigation and Appraisal Litigation are One Covered Claim Because They Arose From the Same Wrongful Act or Intentional Wrongful Acts.....	36

II.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Whether the Bump-Up Exclusion Applied	38
III.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Whether Texas Public Policy Precludes Coverage for Prejudgment Interest.....	44
IV.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Zale’s Alleged Breach of Policy Conditions.....	48
	A. Before the Settlement, Zale Provided Timely Notice.....	48
	B. The Insurers Failed to Prove Prejudice Relating to any Defective Notice or Lack of Consent to Settle	49
V.	There Was Evidence That the Insurers Violated the Texas Insurance Code	52
	PRAYER.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Res-Care Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2008)	21, 39, 40
<i>Bay Elec. Supply, Inc. v. Travelers Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	51
<i>Blueblade Capital Opportunities LLC v. Norcraft Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 11184-VCS, 2018 WL 3602940 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2018).....	31, 32
<i>Burks v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 534 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, no pet.).....	28, 37, 45
<i>Burks v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 534 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) (supp. mem. op.)	28
<i>Chang’s Holdings, S.A. v. Universal Chems. & Coatings</i> , No. 10856, 1994 WL 681091 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 1994).....	46
<i>Coastal Ref. & Mktg., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	50, 51
<i>Crimson Exploration, Inc. v. Intermarket Mgmt., LLC</i> , 341 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.)	29
<i>Crocker v. Am. Nat’l Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 211 S.W.3d 928 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, no pet.).....	38
<i>Culbreath Isles Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 601 F. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	32, 33
<i>Don’s Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008)	26
<i>D.R. Horton-Texas, Ltd. v. Markel Int’l Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. 2009).....	20, 52
<i>E. Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg’l Healthcare Sys. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:04-CV-165, 2011 WL 773452 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2011)	51
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. 1987).....	20
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. ATOFINA Petrochemicals, Inc.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2008).....	20, 42
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	44

<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-305, 2006 WL 3386625 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2006)	45
<i>Fid. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Boardwalk Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07CV278/MCR/EMT, 2010 WL 1911159 (N.D. Fla. May 12, 2010)	28
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Commercial Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 490 S.W.2d 818 (Tex. 1972).....	20
<i>First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker</i> , 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017)	19
<i>For Kids Only Child Dev. Ctr., Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied)	38
<i>George K. Baum & Co. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Genzyme Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 622 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Gilbert Tex. Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	21, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Ramirez</i> , 463 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Mayes</i> , 236 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam)	19
<i>Gotham Ins. Co. v. Warren E & P, Inc.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2014)	44
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 12334, 1997 WL 538676 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 1997).....	46
<i>GuideOne Elite Ins. Co. v. Fielder Rd. Baptist Church</i> , 197 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. 2006).....	22
<i>Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McBride</i> , 322 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1959).....	20, 21
<i>Haver v. Coats</i> , 491 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	39
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	29
<i>Hernandez v. Gulf Grp. Lloyds</i> , 875 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1994)	49, 50, 51
<i>Huff Fund Inv. P'ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , No. 6844-VCG, 2014 WL 545958 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2014)	40
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , No. 9322-VCL, 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016)	33, 35

<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , Nos. 8703-VCL, 9709-VCL, 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	35
<i>In re Zale Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , No. 9388-VCP, 2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015), <i>amended on reargument</i> , No. 9388-VCP, 2015 WL 6551418 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015).....	7
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Aberdeen Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.</i> , No. 11107, 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995)	47
<i>Keck, Mahin & Cate v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 20 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2000).....	21
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....	21
<i>Lebman v. Nat’l Union Elec. Corp.</i> , 414 A.2d 824 (Del. Ch. 1980)	46
<i>Lennar Corp. v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 413 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. 2013).....	50
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 107 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, <i>pet. dismiss’d</i>)	50
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. of Tex. v. Lindsey</i> , 997 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. 1999)	36
<i>Nat’l Cas. Co. v. Commonwealth Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-97-0419-CV, 1999 WL 314832 (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 19, 1999, <i>pet. denied</i>)	27
<i>Neal v. Ala. By-Products Corp.</i> , No. 8282, 1990 WL 109243 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 1990)	46
<i>Nortex Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 456 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1970, <i>no writ</i>)	45
<i>ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	34
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , No. 8860-CB, 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015).....	34
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016)	44
<i>Prodigy Commc’ns Corp. v. Agric. Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2009).....	49, 50
<i>Prophet Equity LP v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-17-00927-CV, 2019 WL 3886651 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 19, 2019, <i>no pet. h.</i>).....	37

<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	35
<i>Reliance Grp. Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 594 N.Y.S.2d 20 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	29
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	32
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3453232, 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019)	30, 34
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. N18C-08-315 AML CCLD, 2019 WL 4733431 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 26, 2019).....	30
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Simmons</i> , 963 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. 1998).....	53
<i>State Farm Lloyds, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 791 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied).....	21
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. Cowan</i> , 945 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1997)	26
<i>Trustees of Univ. of Pa. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 890 (3d Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004)	32
<i>USAA Tex. Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca</i> , 545 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. 2018)	52
<i>Utica Nat’l Ins. Co. of Tex. v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004)	36

STATUTES

DEL. CODE tit. 8, § 262	24, 47
DEL. CODE tit. 8, § 262 (2006).....	45, 46
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a.....	19
2007 Del. Laws Ch. 145 (H.B. 160)	47

OTHER

1 ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 6:31 (5th ed. 2008)21

2 ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 6:31 (6th ed. 2013, Supp. 2019) ...21, 43

Barry M. Wertheimer, *The Purpose of the Shareholders’ Appraisal Remedy*,
65 TENN. L. REV. 661 (1998)33

Charles Korsmo & Minor Myers, *Reforming Modern Appraisal Litigation*,
41 DEL. J. CORP. L. 279 (2017)33

Charles K. Korsmo & Minor Myers, *Interest in Appraisal*, 42 J. CORP. L. 109 (2016)47

Joseph F. Johnston, Jr., *Corporate Indemnification and Liability Insurance
for Directors & Officers*, 33 BUS. LAW. 1993 (1978).....29

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (unabridged ed. 1993)27
